

State Development and Public Works Organisation (Cairns Convention Centre Expansion Project) Amendment Regulation 2020

Subordinate Legislation 2020 No. 76

made under the

State Development and Public Works Organisation Act 1971

Contents

			Page
1	Short title		2
2	Regulation	Regulation amended	
3	Insertion of	of new pt 12D	2
	Part 12D	Cairns Convention Centre Expansion project	
	31G	Definitions for part	2
	31H	Coordinator-General directed to undertake particular works—Act. s 109	3

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the State Development and Public Works Organisation (Cairns Convention Centre Expansion Project) Amendment Regulation 2020.

2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the *State Development and Public Works Organisation Regulation 2010*.

3 Insertion of new pt 12D

After part 12C—

insert—

Part 12D Cairns Convention Centre Expansion project

31G Definitions for part

In this part—

Cairns Convention Centre Expansion project means the project of that name described in the project report.

facilitation works means the following works—

- (a) opening, closing or otherwise rearranging roads for the Cairns Convention Centre Expansion project;
- (b) works reasonably connected with, or incidental to, carrying out the works mentioned in paragraph (a).

project report means the report of April 2020, prepared by the Coordinator-General, called 'Cairns Convention Centre Expansion Project—Road Closure' and published on the department's

website.

31H Coordinator-General directed to undertake particular works—Act, s 109

- (1) Subsection (2) is a direction for section 109 of the Act.
- (2) The Coordinator-General must undertake the facilitation works.

2020 SL No. 76 Page 3

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 21 May 2020.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 22 May 2020.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of State Development, Tourism and Innovation.

© State of Queensland 2020